

MACT 460/19  
RAKESH RAI Vs. SOMBIR SINGH

28.10.2024

Present: None for petitioner.  
Shri Sahil, Ld. Proxy Counsel for driver cum possessory  
alongwith driver cum possessory in person.  
None for registered owner (**ex parte vide order dated  
23.09.2019**).  
**Offending vehicle is uninsured.**

**Fresh directions be issued to SHO concened to auction the  
vehicle in terms of Clause 20 MCTAP.**

Ld. Proxy Counsel for driver cum possessory submits that he  
does not want to lead any evidence. Accordingly, RE is directed to be  
closed.

Put up for final arguments as well as recording of statement of  
petitioner under Clause 29 MCTAP on **20.01.2025**.

(Richa Manchanda)  
Judge MACT-2 (North)  
Rohini Courts, Delhi/28.10.2024